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  Upston          Thanks, Minister. Just in terms of your reference to emergency housing, I want to 
know what the steps MSD have taken, or the Minister has taken, to reduce the 
risk of transmission of the virus to a vulnerable population and what planning 
you had in place ahead of the shift to level 4 to mitigate the risks to those people 
living in emergency motels? 

Sepuloni Thanks, Louise. So the outbound calling is fulsome. It’s not just about checking in 
for the sake of saying, you know, “Is your emergency accommodation still suitable 
and working for you?”, although that is one of the questions. It is also checking in 
to see that they are safe, that they feel safe, that they have access to things like food, 
that they are accessing their entitlements through MSD, and a range of other things. 
So the outbound calling is really important for checking in on how safe they are 
feeling in their emergency accommodation. I can’t remember what else was part of 
that conversation too, but I think there may have been one or two other things that 
are covered off. 

Upston I’m specifically asking about COVID-19 and transmission risks. 

Sepuloni During this time? Sorry, Louise. That’s part of the conversation. So when we talk 
about safety, you know, when we’re not in a level 4, obviously it’s just general 
safety—feeling safe in the environment. But the conversation is about safety. 
Given the context that we’re in now, that’s certainly part of the conversation of the 
outbound calling to those in emergency accommodation. 

Upston Specifically, though, to reduce transmission ahead of the lockdown, what 
was in place? 

Sepuloni Well, I mean, the plans are much more high level than that. You know, our plans 
as a Government are to reduce transmission by acting quickly when we have 
community cases, which is exactly what we’ve done, and to ensure that the 
messaging gets out to all of New Zealand with regards to what the expectations are 
of them during this time and the guidelines that are in place. Ensuring that 
businesses can’t operate to the same extent and people don’t have the freedom of 
movement and engagement with each other that they generally do. So the same 
rules apply to those that are in emergency accommodation that apply to everyone 



else and the same messages that are going out all of New Zealand are certainly 
going out to those in emergency accommodation. 

 

 
36196 (2021) is at the bottom. 36428 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for 
Social Development and Employment (23 Aug 2021): What specific support, if any, has been 
provided to Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant (EHSNG) recipients to receive a COVID-19 
test to date; what actions will be taken, if any, to assist EHSNG recipients to be tested at alert 
level four? 

Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the 
Member to reply number 36196 (2021) 
 
 
36430 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (23 Aug 2021): What specific support, if any, has been provided to Emergency 
Housing Special Needs Grant (EHSNG) recipients to receive a COVID-19 vaccination to date; what 
actions will be taken, if any, to assist EHSNG recipients eligible for the vaccine to be vaccinated at 
alert level four? 
 
Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the 
Member to reply number 36196 (2021) 
 
 
36425 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (23 Aug 2021): What specific steps, if any, are taken to reduce the risk of COVID-19 
transmission at emergency accommodation suppliers? 
 
Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the 
Member to reply number 36196 (2021) 
 
36442 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (23 Aug 2021): What specific checks, if any, have been undertaken to ensure 
emergency accommodation suppliers display a COVID-19 QR code poster?Hon Carmel 
Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the Member to reply 
number 36196 (2021) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
36422 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (23 Aug 2021): How many current recipients of the Emergency Housing Special 
Needs Grant, if any, have received one or more doses of the COVID-19 vaccine? 



Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the 
Member to reply number 36196 (2021) 
 
 
 
36421 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (23 Aug 2021): What specific steps, if any, are taken to make sure emergency 
accommodation suppliers comply with alert level restrictions? 
 
Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the 
Member to reply number 36196 (2021) 
 
38833 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (02 Sep 2021): On how many occasions, if any, has the Minister advocated that the 
Ministry of Social Development should communicate information about any aspect of COVID-19 
to MSD clients? 
 
Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I am in regular 
contact with officials from the Ministry of Social Development (the Ministry) in relation to a range 
of topics, including the communication of information about COVID-19 to the Ministry’s clients. 
 
 
 
38822 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (02 Sep 2021): Has it been the Ministry of Social Development's practice to 
specifically ask motels if they display QR codes before using them as emergency accommodation 
suppliers; if not, why not? 
 
Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the 
Member to reply number 36196 (2021). 
 
 
36416 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (23 Aug 2021): Are there specific emergency accommodation suppliers MSD has 
placed people into during this period at alert level four; if not, why not; if so, what criteria, if any, 
has been used to determine which suppliers are used? 
 
Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the 
Member to reply number 36196 (2021) 
 
 
 
36465 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (23 Aug 2021): Is information from the Gang Intelligence Centre now being used to 
assist with placements into emergency accommodation funded via the Emergency Housing 
Special Needs Grant; if not, why not? 
 
Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: No. Approved 
Information Sharing Agreements (AISAs), including the AISA in relation to information held by 



the Gang Intelligence Centre, allow participating agencies to use the information in scope of the 
AISA for the specific purposes described within the agreement. 
Please also refer to reply number 25718 (2021) and 29057 (2021). 
 
 
36196 (2021). Hon Louise Upston to the Minister for Social Development and 
Employment (20 Aug 2021): What changes, if any, have been made regarding the provision of 
emergency accommodation during this period at alert level four compared to the last period at 
alert level four? 

 
Hon Carmel Sepuloni (Minister for Social Development and Employment) replied: I refer the 
Member to the Hansard transcript of my Ministerial briefing to the Social Services and 
Community Select Committee on the Government’s response to the COVID-19 Delta outbreak at 
the following link: https://www.parliament.nz/media/8493/hansard-transcript-social-services-and-
community-committee-covid-19-lockdown-hearing-25-august-2021.docx 

I am advised that the Ministry of Social Development (the Ministry) continues to provide 
Emergency Housing assistance to people with an urgent housing need during the current COVID-
19 Alert Level 4 lock-down. Although some of the Ministry’s services are now being provided 
remotely, the approach to the provision of emergency accommodation does not fundamentally 
change depending on Alert Level and this has therefore not been modelled. 

I am advised by the Ministry that they do not report on Emergency Housing data daily. 

I am further advised that the Ministry of Health (MOH) is the agency responsible for monitoring 
compliance with Public Health restrictions in connection with COVID-19, and information on the 
COVID-19 testing and vaccination status of individuals would be held by MOH, District Health 
Boards and Primary Health Organisations. 

While MOH is the lead agency for the national vaccination roll-out, I am advised that Ministry 
officials are working, as part of the All of Government Accommodation Group, to ensure the 
health needs of vulnerable people living in temporary accommodation are appropriately 
prioritised. 
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